ORDINANCE: 12-14

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND CREATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR OPWC LOAN AND GRANT MONEY (STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT) AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville recently applied for, and received money from, the Ohio Public Works Commission, Small Government Commission to assist funding street improvement projects within the Village; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Thornville now wants to create two new funds for the purpose of accounting its OPWC Grant and Loan Money for the Village's street improvement projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1: Council for the Village of Thornville hereby authorizes and creates the follow funds:

Fund Number 4903	Fund Title OPWC Grant – Street Improvement Project
4904	OPWC Loan - Street Improvement Project

- SECTION 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 3: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Ordinance is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.
- SECTION 4: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that Council needs to provide the necessary funds to meet requirements and obligations. Wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the required affirmative votes of Council, it shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this 13th day of August, 2012.

javin Renner Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Cox, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 3rd day of August 2012.

P64.20

Brian M. Zets, Esq. Village Solicitor